PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT



NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name:WHEELER, Lynn HenryExecution Date:08/06/2001

Name:WHEELER, Anne M.Execution Date:08/06/2001

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	First Data Corporation		
Street Address:	6200 South Quebec Street, Suite 330K		
Internal Address	:		
City:	Greenwood Village		
State:	<u>COLORADO</u>		
Country:			
Postal Code:	<u>80111</u>		

The USPTO, Office of Public Records, will send correspondence via facsimile to **FAX NUMBER:** <u>704-556-9554</u>

CORRESPONDENCE DATA:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when a fax number

has not been provided or the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 026702

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING:Chad D. TillmanDATE SIGNED:02/01/2003

Total Attachments: 10

800005136

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 ОМВ 0651-0027		08-16-2001 101814752 ATION FORM COVE	Pa ER SHEET C.	S. Department of Commerce tent and Trademark Office PATENT
TO: The Comm Submission	issioner of Patents and Tradema Type		tached original document	(s) or copy(ies).
X New		X Assignment	Security Agreemer	it i i
Resubmis Document	sion (Non-Recordation)	License	Change of Name	
Correction Reel #	n of PTO Error	Merger	Other	
Corrective	Document		U.S. Government ONLY by U.S. Government Agen	
Reel # Conveying P	Frame #	• • •		ecret File
Name (line 1)			ames of conveying parties att	Month Day Year
Name (line 2)	Lynn Henry WHEELER			August 6, 2001
Second Party				Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Anne M. WHEELER			August 6, 2001
Name (line 2)]
Receiving Pa	arty	Mar	k if additional names of recei	ving parties attached
Name (line 1)	FIRST DATA CORPORATION			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)				receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Addroop was to E				States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)	6200 South Quebec Street			representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)	Suite 330K			Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Greenwood Village	Colorado	80111	
Domestic Re	presentative Name and A	State/Country	Zip Code the first Receiving Party only	·.
Name [
Address (line 1)				
		······		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Address (kas a)				
Address (line 2)		nya Udana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana		
Address (line 2)				
				······································
Address (line 3) [Address (line 4) [FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
Address (line 3) Address (line 4) 001 UEDUVIJE 000	000051 PCT/US01/41587	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
Address (line 3) [Address (line 4) [000051 PCT/US01/41587 40.00 OP	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		

• *	n e e				
FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Pa	ige 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Addre	ess Area Code	and Telephone	Number	704-554-7070
Name [Chad D. TILLMAN				
Address (line 1)	MORRIS, MANNING & I	MARTIN, LLP			
Address (line 2)	6000 Fairview Road				
Address (line 3)	Suite 1125				
Address (line 4)	Charlotte, North Carolina	28210			
Pages	Enter the total number including any attachm		ached conveya	nce document	# 8
	Number(s) or Patent	나는 것은 것을 많은 방법이 있는 것을 했다.		·	nal numbers attached
Pate Pate If this document is signed by the first Patent Coop	e Patent Application Number o ent Application Number((S)		Patent Nun	iber(s)
<u>only</u> has r	r PCT application numb if a U.S. Application Nu not been assigned.		РСТ		PCT
Number of P	Enter t	he total number of	properties invo	olved. #	1
Deposit /	of Payment:	if additional fees can be Deposit Accoun	Deposit Accour	nt count.) #	40.00
Statement ar	nd Signature				
To the l attache	best of my knowledge a d copy is a true copy of ed herein.	the original docun	nent. Charges	to deposit acco	-
Cł	nad D. TILLMAN	Cha	aptill.	mar	August 6, 2001
Name	of Person Signing	S	ignature		Date

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Anne M. WHEELER, One Canon Drive, Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111,

(hereinafter "Assignor") has invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (hereinafter "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to a patent application entitled:

Person-Centric Account-Based Digital Signature System

(hereinafter "Application") filed or to be filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, and for which Assignor hereby authorizes and requests Assignee to fill in the following blanks specifying the serial number and filing date for said application identified above (but Assignee's failure to do so shall have no bearing whatsoever upon the validity or legal effect of this Assignment):

Serial Number: PCT/US01/41587 Filed on: 08/06/2001 ; and

WHEREAS,

ŧ

First Data Corporation, 6200 South Quebec Street, Suite 330K, Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the Invention and the Application, and in, to, and under any and all patents that may be obtained for the Invention, together with all foreign rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys, unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- □ The Invention and the Application;
- Any patent of the United States of America that may be obtained for the Invention;
- Any corresponding applications for patent of the Invention in any and all foreign countries; and
- Any reissue, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation and the like of any of the foregoing; (hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

FURTHERMORE,

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or

1 of 4

PATENT

REEL: 013398 FRAME: 0334

defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this Agreement.

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular foreign country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular foreign country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Inventions Rights to Assignee.

[Signature Pages Follow]

200 lay of _ flig Wheeler ____ day of ___ This the Assignor, Anne M. WHEELER alme Witness #1 Signature Witness #2 Signature James M. Fisher# onna Witness #1 Name (print) Witness #2 Name (print) 700 Dar lington Cir. ~ mod AHante Witness #1 Address GA 30305 Witness #2 Address NOTARIZATION State of Georgia County of FULK United States of America 6th day of august, 2001 On this , personally appeared Inne M. Wheel or before me, to me known and known to me to be the person described as Assignor in and who executed, the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed in and for purposes set forth above. SOTARD au alice 1 EXPIRES GEORGIA Notary Public MARCH 6, 2005 My Commission Expires:

ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

The Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the invention and application as set forth above.

_____ day of ____ This the First Data Corporation Assignee enn By: Henry M. Abelman Assistant Secretary Witness #1 Signature Witness #2 Signatur James M. Fisher-IT Witness #1 Name (print) Witness #2 Name (print) 700 Darlington Cir. Atlanta, GA 30305 Witness #1 Address Witness #2 Address **NOTARIZATION** State of County of United States of America day of aurust Dool On this , personally appeared Henry M. Abolmon before me, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed in and for the purposes, set forth above, and who acknowledged that he/she had the authority to sign on boh EXPIRES blieg GEORGIA Notary Public MARCH 6, 2005 My Commission Expires:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Lynn Henry WHEELER, One Canon Drive, Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111,

(hereinafter "Assignor") has invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (hereinafter "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to a patent application entitled:

Person-Centric Account-Based Digital Signature System

(hereinafter "Application") filed or to be filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, and for which Assignor hereby authorizes and requests Assignee to fill in the following blanks specifying the serial number and filing date for said application identified above (but Assignee's failure to do so shall have no bearing whatsoever upon the validity or legal effect of this Assignment):

Serial Number: PCT/US01/41587 Filed on: 08/06/2001 ; and

WHEREAS,

First Data Corporation, 6200 South Quebec Street, Suite 330K, Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the Invention and the Application, and in, to, and under any and all patents that may be obtained for the Invention, together with all foreign rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys, unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under:

□ The Invention and the Application;

- □ Any patent of the United States of America that may be obtained for the Invention;
- Any corresponding applications for patent of the Invention in any and all foreign countries; and
- Any reissue, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation and the like of any of the foregoing; (hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

FURTHERMORE,

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and

1 of 4

PATENT

3398 FRAME: 0338

prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this Agreement.

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular foreign country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular foreign country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Inventions Rights to Assignee.

[Signature Pages Follow]

н	
This the $\int \frac{du}{dt} dt$	
This the 6^{4} day of Ave	, <u>_00 </u>
Assignor, Lynn Henry WHEELER	
Witness#1 Signature Dames M. Fisher#	Witness #2 Signature
James M. Fisher II Witness #1 Name (print)	Ronne A. Bernan Witness #2 Name (print)
700 Darlington Cir.	1205 Robinvood fd.
Atlanta, 6A 30305 Witness #1 Address	Witness #2 Address
NOTARI	ZATION
State of County of United States of America)
On this 6 day of august	, <u>Joo</u> , personally appeared
On this <u>6</u> day of <u>August</u> <u>hyph dewry Uhgelor</u> to be the person described as Assignor in and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and	before me, to me known and known to me d who executed the foregoing instrument and deed in and for the bar set forth above
Mary alice Bancroft Notary Public	EXPIRES GEORGIA
My Commission Expires:	MARCH 6, 2005
	S COUNT

ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

The Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the invention and application as set forth above.

This the 6 th day of <u>August</u>	, 2001
First Data Corporation Assignee By: <u>Henry M. Welman</u> Henry M. &belman Assistant Secretary	\square \square
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
James M. Fisher-II Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
200 Darlington Cir. Atlanta GA 30305 Witness #1 Address	1205 Jobin word Kd. Decatur 6730033 Witness #2 Address
State of <u>Georgia</u> County of <u>FJ</u> How United States of America	ZATION
On this 6th day of <u>Queust</u>	, <u>Jool</u> , personally appeared
to be the person described in and who executed same to be his/her free act and deed in and	the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the for the purposes set forth above, and who
acknowledged that he/she had the authority to sig <u>Mary alice</u> Bancroft Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	MARCH 6, 2005

PATENT REEL: 013398 FRAME: 0341

RECORDED: 02/01/2003